

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD  
DIVISION OF JUDGES**

**NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF BROADCAST  
EMPLOYEES & TECHNICIANS, THE  
BROADCASTING AND CABLE TELEVISION  
WORKERS SECTOR OF THE COMMUNICATIONS  
WORKERS OF AMERICA, LOCAL 51, AFL-CIO**

and

Case 19-CB-234944

**NEXSTAR BROADCASTING, INC.  
d/b/a KOIN-TV**

**COUNSEL FOR THE GENERAL COUNSEL'S  
BRIEF TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

Sarah C. Ingebritsen  
Counsel for the General Counsel  
National Labor Relations Board - Subregion 36  
Green-Wyatt Federal Bldg.  
1220 SW 3<sup>rd</sup> Ave., Ste. 605  
Portland, OR 97204  
Telephone: (503)326-3088  
Facsimile: (503)326-5387  
Email: [Sarah.Ingebritsen@nlrb.gov](mailto:Sarah.Ingebritsen@nlrb.gov)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**I. STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 1**

**II. RESPONDENT VIOLATED THE ACT BY REFUSING TO PROVIDE PRESUMPTIVELY RELEVANT INFORMATION TO BARGAIN THE CBA..... 5**

**A. Legal Standard for Information Requests ..... 5**

**B. The Charging Party Sought Presumptively Relevant Information and Had a Legitimate and Substantial Need for the Information to Bargain..... 8**

**C. Respondent has Not Provided the Presumptively Relevant Information to Charging Party ..... 10**

**APPENDIX A – PROPOSED ORDER**

**APPENDIX B – PROPOSED NOTICE**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>American Signature Inc.</i> , 334 NLRB 880 (2001) .....	7
<i>Azabu USA (Kona) Co.</i> , 298 NLRB 702 (1990) .....	7
<i>Barnard Engineering Co.</i> , 282 NLRB 617 (1987) .....	10
<i>Beverly California</i> , 326 NLRB 153 (1998) .....	12
<i>Bundy Corp.</i> , 292 NLRB at 672 (1989) .....	12
<i>CalMat Co.</i> , 331 NLRB 1084 (2000) .....	6
<i>CEC, Inc.</i> , 337 NLRB 516 (2002) .....	10
<i>Champion Home Builders Co.</i> , 350 NLRB 788 (2007) .....	8
<i>Columbia University</i> , 298 NLRB 941 (1990) .....	7
<i>Conrock Co.</i> , 263 NLRB 1293 (1982) .....	6
<i>Cowles Comm's, Inc.</i> , 172 NLRB 1909 (1968) .....	6, 10
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 347 F.2d 61 (3rd Cir. 1965) .....	6
<i>Disneyland Park</i> , 350 NLRB 1256 (2007) .....	6, 9
<i>Dodger Theatrical Holdings</i> , 347 NLRB 953 (2006) .....	7
<i>Ellsworth Sheet Metal</i> , 224 NLRB 1506 (1976) .....	9

<i>Endo Painting Service, Inc.</i> , 360 NLRB 485 (2014), <i>enfd.</i> 679 Fed. Appx. 614 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	8
<i>Firemen &amp; Oilers Local 288 (Diversy Wyandotte)</i> , 302 NLRB 1008 (1991) .....	6
<i>Food Drivers, Helpers &amp; Warehousemen Employees</i> , <i>Local 500 affiliated with Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters, AFL-CIO</i> , 340 NLRB 251 (2003) .....	5
<i>Iron Workers Local 207 (Steel Erecting Contractors)</i> , 319 NLRB 87 (1995) .....	5
<i>Kroger Co.</i> , 226 NLRB 512 (1976) .....	8, 10
<i>Linwood Care Ctr.</i> , 367 NLRB No. 14 (2018).....	12
<i>Management and Training Co.</i> , 366 NLRB No. 134 (2018).....	8
<i>Masonic Hall &amp; Asylum Fund</i> , 261 NLRB 436 (1982) .....	7
<i>Michigan Bell Telephone Co.</i> , 367 NLRB No. 74 (2019).....	11
<i>Mobay Chem. Corp.</i> , 233 NLRB 109 (1997) .....	7
<i>New York Times Co.</i> , 265 NLRB 353 (1982) .....	8, 10
<i>NLRB v. Acme Industrial Co.</i> , 385 U.S. 432 (1967) .....	6, 10
<i>NLRB v. Truitt Mfg. Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 149 (1956).....	7, 10
<i>O &amp; G Industries</i> , 269 NLRB 986 (1984) .....	7
<i>Pennsylvania Power &amp; Light</i> , 301 NLRB 1104 (1991) .....	6

<i>Public Service Electric &amp; Gas Co.,</i> 323 NLRB 1182 (1997), <i>enfd.</i> 157 F.3d 222 (3rd Cir. 1998) .....	6
<i>Saganaw Control and Engineering, Inc.,</i> 339 NLRB No. 76 (2003) .....	6, 9
<i>Samaritan Med. Ctr.,</i> 319 NLRB 392 (1995) .....	7, 8, 12
<i>Tower Books,</i> 273 NLRB 671 (1984) .....	8
<i>Tri-State Generation &amp; Transmission Assn.,</i> 332 NLRB 910 (2000) .....	6
<i>Whitesell Corp.,</i> 355 NLRB No. 134 (2010) .....	6
<i>Woodland Clinic,</i> 331 NLRB 735(2000) .....	7, 8
<i>Yeshiva University,</i> 315 NLRB 1245 (1994) .....	8

OTHER REFERENCES

<i>People’s World</i> on-line article, Nov. 20, 2018.....	3, 8, 11
